

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the
Commission's Own Motion to Adopt
New Safety and Reliability Regulations
for Natural Gas Transmission and
Distribution Pipelines and Related
Ratemaking Mechanisms.

Rulemaking 11-02-019
(Filed February 24, 2011)

**SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT DIVISION'S
RESPONSE TO APPLICATION OF PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
FOR REHEARING OF DECISION 13-12-053**

PATRICK S. BERDGE
DARRYL J. GRUEN

Attorneys for the Safety and Enforcement
Division

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-1973
Fax: (415) 703-4592
E-mail: Darryl.Gruen@cpuc.ca.gov

February 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE COMMISSION HAS PROPERLY DETERMINED PG&E VIOLATED RULE 1.1 WITHOUT FINDING INTENT TO MISLEAD	2
III. THE COMMISSION HAS PROPERLY HELD THAT PG&E COMMITTED CONTINUING VIOLATIONS	5
A. PG&E Incorrectly Asserts That The Commission Decision Does Not Properly Account For Start And End Dates Of The Failure To Disclose	5
B. Unreasonable delay in notifying the Commission of errors in its earlier calculations and descriptions of Line 147 constitutes a “false statement of fact” under Rule 1.1	7
IV. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY FOUND THAT PG&E’S ERRATA CONTINUOUSLY VIOLATED RULE 1.1 FROM JULY 3 TO AUGUST 30, 2013	9
V. THE DECISION COMPORTS WITH PG&E’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	10
VI. THE DECISION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EXCESS FINES CLAUSE	13
VII. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Pacific Bell Wireless, LLC v. Pub. Util. Comm 'n
140 Cal. App. 4th 718 13

People v. Western Air Lines, Inc. (1954)
42 Cal. 2d 62115

CPUC Decisions

D.90-12-038.....4

D.92-07-078.....2,4

D.92-07-084.....2

D.93-05-020.....2

D.99-06-090.....4

D.01-08-019.....2,3

D.08-09-03812, 13, 14

D.09-04-009.....2

D.11-06-017 3, 11, 12

D.11-12-0486, 7 ,8

D.13-09-028.....12, 13

D.13-12-053.....15

Public Utilities Code

§ 210713, 14, 15

§ 210812, 13, 14

§ 2104.514

Code Of Federal Regulations

Title 49, Part 192.6076

35 Fed. Reg. 132486

77 Fed. Reg. 268226

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the
Commission's Own Motion to Adopt
New Safety and Reliability Regulations
for Natural Gas Transmission and
Distribution Pipelines and Related
Ratemaking Mechanisms.

Rulemaking 11-02-019
(Filed February 24, 2011)

**SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT DIVISION'S RESPONSE
TO APPLICATION OF PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR
REHEARING OF DECISION 13-12-053**
